Forman, N, Dax. June 5, 1956.

The Boaro oF County CoMMIS8IINERS MET, PURSUANT TO ADJDURNMENT, WITH ALL MEMBE®S PRESENT.,

THE MIMUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD 1N MAY WERE READ AND ON MOTION APPROVED AS READ.

L. A, Barr anD ALvin KraFT cofF THE A, S. & C, County CoMMITTEE, MET WITH THE BOARD IN REGARD
| TO CLERK HIRE FOR THAT NFFICE. :
I

Comm13819NER HOFLEM MOVED THAT THE sum of $500.00 BE ALLOWED FOR THAT OFFISE FOR THE ENSUING
YEAR,
CommisStONER WALSTEAD SECHONDED THE MOTIDN AND SAME CARRIED.

Memsers oF THE DunBArR TownsHIP BnanD CHONFERRED wiTH THE BOARD IN REGARD TO CULVERTS,. !

: CoMMISSIANER SMITH MOVED THAT THE BOARD ALLOW THE APPLICATIAN OF THE Lawrence MiLTon Bera
"PosT Nn., 38 AMeEricAN Lect N, CoGSWELL, FOR A REFUND OF TAXES PAI1D ON THE STRUCTURE oN LOTS 1 & 2, BLock 7,
‘Viitage of CoGSwELL, FOR THE YEARS 1950 To 1955 INCLUSIVE IN THE SUM oF 365,22 FOR THE REASON THAT APPROXI~
{MATELY 75% OF 8A1D PROPERTY HAD BEEN USED 8Y 8A1D LEGION POST AG A MEETING SLACE AND FOR CONDUCT ING THEIR
"HUBINESS AND CEREMONIES, WHILE APPROXIVATELY 25% THEREOF LEASED FNR PRIVATE COMMERCIAL USE, AMD TAXES HAD
'BEEN PAID ON THE FULL VALUE AF SAID PROPEPTY. “
‘ Commi3s1nNER HOFLEN SECHNDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED. i

CommisgioveRr WALSTEAD MOVED THAT DEED BE 1SSUED To LaVerte M. & HaroLo Hansewn, Jr. Ten.,
'coveriNg LoTs 13 anp 14, Brock 6, CiTy oF ForMAN, FOR A CONSIDERATION oF $100.00; TERMS CASH.
! CoMMI881ONER SMITH SECONDED THE MOT1ON AND BAME CARRIED,

CoMM1ISB10NER HOFLEN MOVED THAT THE REPORT oF SHERIFF MILTON FAY OF DELINQUENT PERSONAL PRO=-
PERTY TAXES COLLECTED DURING THE MONTH oF MAv, IN THE suMm of $998.21 Be ArproveD.

CoMmISSIONER SMITH SECONDED THE MOT!IN AND SAME CARRIEZD,
Comm18s1 ONER HOFLEN MOVED THAT THE COUNTY AUDITOR BE INSTRUCTED TO PUBLISH NOTICE IN THE OF=
FICIAL NEWSPAPER CALLING FOR SEALED BI1DS FOR THE FURNISHING OF ONE USED CRAWLER TRACTOR WiTH POWER UNIT,
60 HP OR MORE WITH CABLE UNIT AND MOUNTING TO FIT CATERPILLAR MODED 7-5 BULLDOZER. :
i
: 8108 To 3E orenep AT 10 o'crLock, A. M., Jury 10, 1956; ALSO T0 CALL FOR BIDS FOR THE SALE OR '
_TRADE OF ONE USED CATERPILLAR RO 7 AND GABLE UNIT. BiDs To BE oPENED JULY 10, 1956 AT 10 o'cLock, A. M.
f ) CoMMIZS10NMER SMITH BECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED.
Mrs, HATTIE COLBURN MET WITH THE BoARD In REGARD To CounTy NURSE MATTERS.
THE FOLLOWING BILLS WERE AUDITED AND ON MOTION ALLOWED AND ORDERED PAID B8Y THE BoARrD! ]
War, MNo. i
:1308 Roeert THAVER, SERVICES AND MILEAGE AS PATROLMAN LESS TAX 5.54 $286.71
11309 NormAN ANDERSON, SERVICES AS PATRNLMAN Less 1ax 46.71 233.79
11310 W. J, Frissy, OPERATING CAT AND SCRAPER AND MILEAGE LESS TAX 57.51 353.89
11311 Loren M, JoHNSON, LABOR LEss Tax 23.17 290.33
11312 ArTHUR SPanDE, SERVICES AS PATROLMAN LEss TAax 40.0t 260.29
11313 Peten WaLpera, LABOR LESS Tax bU4.79 268.71]
11314 PeTeER WALDERA, : HAUL ING ABHES 11.00
11315 Eowaro F. WisnEwsk), SERVICES & MILEAGE AS PATROLMAN Less tax 6.25 318.60|
w1316 McNuiTy Consturction Co., REPAIRS OF COURTHOUSE ROOF 500.00
11317 OLiveEr ANDERSON BERVICES AND MILEAGE AS PATROLMAN Less tax 17.93 370.72
11318 ButLer Macwinery Co., REPA1RS 172. 7
11319 Carr's Tire Company, TIRES 862.96]
11320 Cass County ErLectric Co-Op., !IncC., LIGHT FOR STiRUM SHED 10. 00
1321 CoasT 1o Coast SToRE, SUPPLIES 7.08
1322 Don's Texaco, GAS, OIL AND REPAIRS 16. 36}
11323 Empire SuepLv Co., 8UPPLIES 10,10}
1324 Fameo Tank & CuLvert Co., CULVERTS 895.42
j1325 KasT StanDARD SERVICE, GAB, ETC, 73.78)
11326 FormAN IMPLEVENT, SBUPPLIES 25,40
11327 GeneraL Diesst & Equipment Co., INC., REPA RS 208.90}
11328 Mms. Veva GLaskRr, GARAGE RENT 15.00
11329 KieFer Bros., : : PARTS AND LABOR 80.22}
11330 Kriper EQuipmenT Co., INC., SUPPLIES 69.07
i1331 MyHrA Equievent Company, INC., SUPPLIES 10.621
51332 Netson ImpLEMENT & CHev. Co., SUPPLIES AND SERVICES RENDERED 5.50;
11333 NorTHWESTERN EQuipMENT, INC., B0LTS ' . 56|
11334 A, M. Ouson, D1GGING POST HOLES . 63.15
©1335 Rutiano Oie Co., DIESEL FUEL AND SUPPLIES 287.19}
11336 Sranparo Oic Co., DIESEL FUEL AND BUPPLIES 310. 44
1337 Sweeney Bros. Toeactor Co., CUTTING EDGES, ROPE, ETC. 386.93|
1338 cancELLED : ' :
1339 Geo. HoFLEN, SERVICES & MILEAGE As CommissionsEr, May 1 vo 26 Less Tax 6,40 135.25}
1350 Mewvin SMiTH, BERVICES & MILEAGE AS CommiseioneEr, Mav 1 1o 31 LESs TAXx 6.00 167.27|
1341  AarsctH HarOwaRreg, SUPPLIES 22,62
1342 Vincent Barp, TRANBCRIPTS OF COURT CASES 55.45
11343 R. J. BerTting, RENEWAL OF NoTARY CommiSSioN 5.00
11344 D. D. MARQUETTE, SERVICES AND MILEAGE A8 Commi8sioNER, May 5 To 31 tEss Tax 1.00 63.70]
1345 Euver WALSTEAD, SERVICES AND MILEAGE AS COMMIBSIONER, ApRiIL 5 To Mav 1 Less TAx 1.20 63.30]
1346 Rosegrr A, Casg, MILEAGE AS STATE'S ATTORNEY : 20.25]
1347 Dacre Cousv, : DRAY ING 5. 50|
11348 ODuatne L. Doops, exepenses AND COUNTY'S SHARE or sAaLAry As Co. AGENT Less Tax 6.40 264,25!
413,"9 Mivton Fav, SHeEriFF, MILEAGE AND EXPENSES FOR MAy 253.97
11350 GrLose-Ga7ETTE PrRINTING Co., SUPPLIES 129.19f
135t Graovs E., Hewmers, SERVICES A8 COURT REPORTER 3.00f
1352 J. H. HoHAug, SERVICES AND EXPENSES AS VETERAN'S SgrVICE OFFICER Less tax 1.68 85.32
1353 F. G. Husearo, M. D., SERVICES A8 INSANITY CoMMIS3I0ONER 10,00
‘135“ Jack's ManurFacTuriIng Co., JANITOR SUPPLIES 37.25;
31355 Mrs. YvonneE M, JorANS8GARD, EXPENSES A8 JUVENILE CoMMIS88)ONER 87.24]
11356 L. R. KerLing, MEALS FOR PRISONERS 96. 66
1357 KN1GHT PrinTing Cou, suPPLIES 6.67



War. No,

1358 . BerTHA Mee, CLERICAL s8ERVICES - COUNTY AGENT LEss TAx 24.80 $150.20
1359 Eraine D. Neison, CLERICAL S8ERVICES - SCS Less Tax 1.33 35.27
1360 No. Dak. CHiLDREN'S Home Socievy, SERVICES. RENDERED 75.00
1361 Sarcent Countv News, PRINTING FOR COUNTY 116.70
1362 Sarsent County TELLER, PRINTING FOR COUNTY 1.68
1363 Sarcent County TREASURER, CABH ADVANCED FOR POSTAGE 11€.19
1364 Svate Bonoing Funo, PREMIUM ON BONDS FOrRJUSTICES oF Peace 5.00
1365 Starte TREABURER, MAINTENANCE OF PATIENTS IN STATE INSTITUTIONS 962.10
1366 Harrv WiLkE, SERVICES A8 NIGHT WATCHMAN LESS TAX .81 39.69
1367 Hewge Dyste, SERVICES A8 JUROR AT CoRONER'S INQUZST 4.00
1368 WirL1am KLusseN, BERVICESS A8 JUROR AT CORONER'S INQUEST L.,00
1369 Frank Mares, SERVICES A8 JUROR AT CORONER'S INQUEST 4,00
1370 BerT E. ANDERSON, WITNESS FEES AND MILEAGE IN CORONER'S INQUESBT CASE ’ 7.20
1371 KeNNETH ANDERSON, WITNESS FEES8 AND MILEAGE IN CORONER'S 1NQUEST CASE ) 24,00
1372 Marv Ann McDEaMOTT, WITNESE FEES AND MILEAGE IN COROMER'S INQUESY CASE 6.40
1373 ALFRED SCHREINER, WITNESS FEES ANMD, MILEAGE IN CORONER'S INQUEST CASE = JANET TAVLOR 6.30
1374 Nn, Dax. State HisHway DEnAnTMENT, 1% oF cost ofF FAS prosecT S 217(4) For ENGINEERING 302.12
1375 <. S. Cnorer, SERVICES AS RODMAN Less tax 2.16 73.84
1376 RicHarp D, MarsHaLL, SERVICES AS INSTRUMENT MAN 10.00
1377 V. D, MaesHare, BERVICES AND EXPEMSES A8 FNGINEECR LESS TAx 12.78 357.99
1378 George A. SCHAEFER, SERVICES A8 RODMAN 12.00
1379 EarL J, Werss, SERVICES AR INSTRPUMENTMAN 10.00
1380 PusLic WeLFare Boaro of NorTH DAKoTA, AID TO AGED PERSNNS 361,61
1381 PusLic WeLFare Boaro oF Nostu DAKOTA, AID TO DEPENDENT CHILDREN 717.00
1382 Purric WeiLFare Boaro oF Nort+ DAKOTA, AID TO DISABLED PEISONS 76,50
1383 Brooks Stong, FLOOR WAX 1.50
CounTY PAY ROLL, BALARIES OF COUNTY OFFIC:ALS, ETC., PAID 8y AUDITOR'S WARRANTE FOR May 4,133

ON MOTION THE BOA®D APPROVED PAYMENTE MADE BY THE PuBLIC WELFARE BOARD 1N THE SUM OF $2,505Jq
FOR THE MONTH oF May, AND FOR WHICH WARRANTS Nos, 1,214 to 1,252 ano 1,293 vo 1,300 INCLUSIVE HAD REEN 1SSUE

COLLECT19NS FOR THE vARIOUS COUNTY FUNDS FOR THE MONTH OF ApRIL:

GENERAL $1,259.68

RoAD 1,833.78
Movor VeHicLE 29,257.38
Gas Tax 2,467.61
Foor 264.77

CoMMmissioneERr SMITH MOVED %HAT THE BOARD ADJOURN To 9 o'crock, A. M., June 8, 1956.
ComMi g€ 10NER HOFLEN SECONDED THE MOTION AND BAME CARRIED.

’//f./\/: %:;'(c;'z ooy

CHA 1 RMAN.

ATTEST!

DePuTY AugitTor,

. Forman, N, Dak. June 8, 1956,

THe Boarp oF County CoMMISBIONERS MET, PURBUANT TO ADJOURNMENT, NITH ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.

Ma. R. B. Newman, REPRESENTING THE OTTER TaiL Powem CoMPANY, MET wiTH THE BOARD AND EXPLAINED
THE 1LIGHTING BYSTEM OF THE JIFFERENY OFFICES IN THE COURTHOUSE AND THE NECEBSARY AMOUNT OF .LI1GHT NEEDED.

THE B0ARD PROCEEDED T0O OPEN BIDE FOR THE FURNISHING OF ONE USED DOZER FoR AN RD CATERPILLAR
TRACTOR AS ADVERTISED.

A PROPOSAL HAD BEEN FILED BY Dakota TRacTtcr & EQuIeMENT CoMPANY, N THE aMOUNT ofF $850.00

CommiesicNER WALBTEAD MOVED THAT THE 810 ofF DakotAa TrRacTor & EQuirMenT Co. BE REJECTED.
‘ CoMMISSICNER SMITH SECONDED THE MOTICN AND SAME CARRIED.

THE BOARD PORCEEZDED WITH THE HEARING ON PETITIONS FOR ANNEXATION OF A PART oF MARBOE .SCHOOL
Dietrict 1o Cavuaa SpeciatL ScHaot DISTRICT AS ADVERTISED. !

A PETITION SIGNED BY 64 ELECTORS AND RESICENTS oF MARBOE ScHooL DISTRICT,REQUESTING THAT TYE
BOARD DIEAPPROVE THE PETITION FOR ANNEXATION OF A PART oF MARBOE ScHooL District T¢ CavucA SpeCiaL ScHoowL
DIETRICT HAD BEEN FILED WiTH THE Boanp,

THe CHarrMAN OF THE BoarRD AS<ED CoMMIESTCNER HOFLEN TO ACT A8 CHAIRMAN TO ENABLE HIM TO MAKE
A MOTION,. ;

ComMmissionER COLEMAN MOVED THAT THE PETITION OF ELECTORS AND RESIDENTS oF MARBOE ScHooL
DISTRICT REQUESTING THE DETACHMENT OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIEED TERRITORY FPoMm Marsoe ScHoot CisTRICT, AND
THE ATTACHMENT OF SAME To THE CAavuca Speciat ScHoot DISTRICT BE ALLOWED, EUBJECT 19O THE PROVIGIONS OF LAW,
SAME HAVING BEEN APPROVED BY THE County AnD State ComMmiTTIES on ScHooL REORGANIZATION:

ALL oF sections 31, 32 (excert Lot 1); Sk of SEX oF Sec. 33, Twe. 130, Rance 53, LTL; ALl of
sections 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, B, 9, N} oF Stc. 10; aLL oF secTions 16, 17 & N: ano SEX or Sec. 18; EX or SEc. 19
& aLL oF Sec. 20, Twe, 129, Rance 53, L. T. L. ;

CommtiegicnER WALSTEAD SECONDED THE MOTION AND ON ROLL CALL ComvisstenNeRs COLEMAN, SMITH AND
WALSTEAD vOTED AYE. COMMISEIONERS HOFLEN AND MARQUETTE VOTED NAY. MoTion cArRiED,

I
Commtss1ONER HOFLEN STATEDTHAT HE VOTED NAY FOR THE REASON THAT IN THE ENTIRE MARBOE ScHooL

DiSTRIBT, THERE WERE 6% £1GNERS AGA INST THE ANNEXATION AND 24 SIGNERS FOCR ANNEXATICN.




ON MOTION THE AUDITOR WAS INSTRUCTED TC 8UBMIT THE NAMES of Jay Haring, CAYUGA AND A, T
‘BAKKEGARO, Cavuga, To THE PuBLiCc WeELFARE BoarD oF NORTH DAKOTA, TO BE CONS!IDERED WHEN. APPOINTMENTS ARE MADE
ITO.FILL VACANCIES WHICH WiLL EX1ET AFTER June 30, 1956.

THE FOLLOWING BILLS WERE AUDITED AND ON MOTION ALLOWED AND ORDERED FAID BY THE Boarp:

War. No. . A
1386 MiLTon Mclaew, TRACTOR HIRE $93. 00}
11387 CounTy TREASURER, TRACTOR HIRE, APPLIED ON TAXES OF MiLTON MclLaen 16. 50|
11388 HaroLD MclLAUGHLIN, GAS . 8.5k
11389 G. B. CoLEMAN, SERVICES AND MILEAGE AS ComMmissioneErR Mavy 2 To June 8 LEss TAax 1.20 g97.42|
11390 Ewmer WALSTEAD, SERVICES & MILEAGE As CommissioNER, Mav 7 to June 5 LESS YAX 2.20 ' 114,32
1391 Ovrver TaiL Power Co., LIGHT FOR BRAMPTON SHED 1. 50§
11392 Rov ScHefFFLER & CHAS. Mamrer, esTiMate No. 2, S 211(3) 6,506.92

ComvtsS1ONER WALSTEAD MOVED THAT THE 30ARD ADJOURN SINE DIE.
CoMMm18810ONER SMITH SECONDED THE MOTION AND BAME CARRIED.

| ) p/ ‘f (Z//M::{(Lw

CHA I RMAN,

; Avrest:

Deruty AudiToRr. 1

Forman, N. Dax. June 28, 1956.

THE BoarD oF COUNTY COMMISEIONERS MET IN SPECIAL SESSION CALLED By THE CHatrmAn OF THE Boaro
fron THE FURPOBE OF ENTERING I'NTO AGREEMENTS WITH THE STATE HiGHwAY DEPARTMENT FOR THE GRAVEL BURFACING OF
| FeperaL Al SECONDARY Roap Progect S 211 (U4), BRAMPTON EAST, AND TO PAY THE BALANGE DUE FOR REPAIRS AND
PAINT ING OF THE COURTHOUSE.
AL, MEMBERS OF THE BoARD WERE PRESENT EXCEPT COMMISSIONER MARQUETTE.

. CoMMIBStONER SMITH MOVED THAT THE BOARC ENTER (NTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE HiGgHwAy De-
{ PARTMENT, AND THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BoArD AND THE COUNTY AUDITOR BE AUTHORIZED AND DIRECTED TO SIGN SAME:

THE COUNTY oOF SARGENT, STATE ofF NorRTH DAKOTA, HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO A8 THE COUNTY, AND THEi
" Nortd Dakota State HiGHwAY DEPARTMENT, HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO A8 THE DEPARTMENT, AGREE A8 FOLLOWS:

1. THe DEPARTMENT WiLL TAKE ALL STEPS NECESSARY TOWARD B8ECURING COOPERATION WITH THE UNITED
{ STATES GOVERNMENT 1IN ORDER TO OBTAIN FEDERAL FUNDS TO THE EXTENT PROVIDED IN THE FEDERAL=AID HiGHwAY ACT oOF
S 194L, or OTHER SUBSEQUENT FEDERAL=AID HiGHWAY ACTS, WHICH AUTHORIZE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CONTINUING THE CON-
STRUCTION OF HIGHWAYS ON THE COUNTY FEDERAL~AID SECONDARY SYSTEN, FOR THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED FEDERAL=AID
Seconpary ProJeECT No. S 211(4) Graver, on A County Roap From BrampTon EAsT.

2. Tue COUNTY WILL PAY ALL CONSTRUCTION COST8 EXCEPT THE AMOUNT PAID 8Y THE UNITED STATES
GOVERNMENT THROUGH THE Bureau of PusLiC Roaps AND, IF THE DEPARTMENT ADVANCES ANY PAYMENT IN BEHALF OF THE
"COUNTY TO THE CONTRACTOR OR ANY OTHER PARTIES WHICH ARE LATER FOUND NON-COLLECTABLE FROM THE BureAu of

PusLtiC Roaos, THE COUNTY WiLL REIMBURSE THE DEPARTMENT FOR FUNDE 80 ADVANCED. THE TERM "CONSTRUCT I NN MEANE

. THE SUPERVISING, 'NSPECTING, ACTUAL BUILDING AND ALL EXPENSES INCIDENTAL TO THE CONSTRUCTION OR RECON-
| STRUCTION OF THE HIGHWAY INCLUDING LOCATING, SURVEYING, MAPPING, COSTS OF RIGHTS8~OF-WAY, COSTS8 OF ADVERTIS=
ING AND THE COST OF ALL OTHER WORK NECESSARY T0O COMPLETE THE PROJICT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECI-
FICATIONS,

3. THE COUNTY AGREES TO MAKE BINDING AND A PART OF TH1S AGREEMENT ALL PROVIBION OF RESO-
| LUTI1ONE EXECUTED BY THE COUNTY AFFECTING TH18 PROJECT OR RELATING TO THE MAINTENANCE OF ANY PORTION OF THE
County's FeDERAL=AID SECONARY SyaTeMm,
4, THe COUNTY WILL, AT I1TS EXPENSE AND WITHOUT FEDERAL-AID REIMBURSEMENT, ACQUIRE THE NEC- i
ESSARY RIGHTB~CF-WAY,
5. ADEQUATE ENGINEERING, SUPERVISICN AND INSPECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE COUNTY UNDER
| THE GENERAL DIRECTION AND CONTROL OF THE DEPARTMENT, AND THE COUNTY SHALL MAKE BUCH REPORTS, KEEP SUCH :
| RECORDS AND PERFORM SUCH WORK IN THE MANNER AND TIME A8§ THE DEPARTMENT SHALL REQUESY AND DIRECT 80 A8 TO 3
ENABLE THE CEPARTMENT, AS THE AGENT OF THE COUNTY, TO COLLEGCY FOR THE COUNTY THE FEDERAL=AID EARNED,
6. REQUIRED 'TESTS OF ALL MATERIALS ENTERING INTO THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT SHALL BE i
MADE BY OR UNDER THE BUPERVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT TESBTING LABORATORY. 1T 18 THE CouNTV'S8 REEPONSIBILITY |
| TO SEE THAT THE REQUIRED NUMBER OF SAMPLES ARE TAKGN IN A BATISFACTORY MANNER AND PROPERLY SUBMITTED FOR
TESTING. ‘

: ?. FEDERAL FUNDS WILL ONLY PARTICIPATE IN WORK PERFORMED SUBSEQUENT TO AUTHORIZATION BY THE;
| DieTricT ENGINEER OF THE BUREAu oF Pustic Roaps anp THE DEPARTMENT, |
| . 8. AN ENGINEERING AND CLERICAL CHARGE OF 1% OF THE TOTAL COST OF THE PROJECT WiLL BE MADE
8Y THE STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT WHICH THE COUNTY AGREES TO PAY UPON GOMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.

' CoMMissIONER WALETEAD SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED. I

i ! CoMM18810NER WALSTEAD MOVED THAT THE BOARD ENTER INVO THE FOLLOWING AGREEMENT WITH THE Statel
HigHway DEPARTMENT AND THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BoArRD AND CounTYy AuDITOR BE AUTHORIZED AND DIRECTED TO SIGN

SAID AGREEMENT?

THE COUNTY OF SARGENT, STATE oF NORTH DAKOTA HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE COUNTY, AND THE
NorTH DakoTta STaTE HiGHWAY DEPARTMENT, HEREINAFTER REFERRED T0 A8 THE HigHwAYy DEPARTMENT, HEREBY AGREE A8
FOLLOWS: i

1. THAT THE HiGHwAY DEPARTMENT WILL SUBMIT A PROJECT FOR THE IMPROVEMENT ofF 6.983 MiLES OF
THE CouNTy FEDERAL-AI1D SECONDARY HIGHWAY GRAVEZL, ON CounTy Reap FrRoM BrRAMPTON SAST, AND TO BE DESIGNATED
AS NorTH Dakota Prouect No. S 211(4), AND WiLL RECOMMEND 1T8 APPROVAL BY THE BUReau oF PusLic Roaos of, THE
DEPARTMENT of COMMERGE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR CONSTRUCTION WITH FUNDS APPORTIONED. TO THE STATE
i UNDER THE FEDERAL HIGHWAY ACT AS AMENDED AND SUPPLEMENTED] SUBJECT, HOWEVER, TO THZ CONDITION THAT THE
COUNTY SHALL PROVIDE FOR |T8 PROPER MAINTENANCE AFTER COMPLETION OF IT8 IMPROVEMENT.

2. THAT THE 6A1D COUNTY HEREBY REQUESTS THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT TO B8UBMIT THE AFOREMENTIONED|
PROJECT WiITH RECOMMENDATION THAT |T BE APPROVED BY THE BUREAU ofF PuaLIG PoADS of THE DEpARTMENT of Co'MERCE
OF THE UNITEO STATES OF AMERICA, AND AGREES THAT IF SUCH PROJECT 18 APPROVED AND CONSTPUCTED BY THE




Higuway DEPARTMENT AND THE Bureau ofF PusLic RoADS oF THE DEPARTMENT oF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, 1T THEREAFTER, AT IT8 OWN COST ANDO EXPENSE, WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT IN A MANNER SATISFACTORY TO
THEM, OR THEIR AUTHNRIZED REPRESENTATIVES, AND WILL MAKE AMPLE PROVISION EACH YEAR FOR SUCH MAINTENANCE.
CommISSIONER SMITH SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED,

CoMMISSIONER SMITH MOVED THAT THE WORK DONE BY McNuLty ConsTtrucTion Co., InC. REPA'R%E é
AND PAINTING OF CORNICES, ETC. ON COURTHOUSE, BE ASPROVED AND THE JOB ACCEPTED, AND THAT A WARRANT & BUED
TOo 8410 CoMPANY 1IN THE sum oF $296.33 For BALANCE DUE ON THE CONTRACT.

CommiggioNER WaLSTEAD SECONDED THE MOTIGON AND SAME CARRIED,

Commisa 1 nNER WALSTEAD MOVED THAT THE BOARD ADJOURN SINE DIE.
Commi13810NER HOFLEN SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED.

SN Ll ian

| R CHA i RMAN,.

Auo 1 ToR

Forman, N. Dax, JuLv 3, 1956.

THe BoARD oF CounTy COMMISS81ONERS MET, PURSBUANT TO LAW, WITH ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.
THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD IN JUNE WERE READ AND ON MOTION APPROVED BY THE BOARD AS REAP.

CommissioneEr WALSTEAD INTRODUCED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION AND MOVED (T8 ADOPT ION?

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THz Boaro oF CommissioNers oF SArRGENT County, Narth DAKoTA As
FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, Tue Boaro ofF Countvy CommissionNeErRS OF SARGENT COUNTY HAS PREPARED A PROPOSED COUNTY
CoNETRUCT ION PROGRAM OF FARM TO MARKET AND FEDERAL A1D ROADS, BETTING FORTH A GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF THE
ROADS TO BE CONSTRUCTED, THE LOCATION OF THE BRIDGES CONSTITUTING A PART 0F THE PROGRAM, THE APPROXIVATE
TCTAL MILEASE AND THE PRIORITY OF CONSTRUCTION, AND

. WHEREAS, 8a1D PROGRAM HAS BEEN APPROVED 8Y THE STATE HiGHWAY DEPARTMENT AND THE BUREAU OF
PusLic Roaps as FoLLows:

PrioriTYy FED. AID GeneraL DeSCRIPTION Tyre oF APPROX .

No. Route No. (LocaTion) ConstaucTion MiLEAGE
1 599 From BrameTon NorTH on County HigHway A GRADE AND 8.0
To THE Soo LiNg Railway TrAacks IN CoGsweLL GRAVEL
2 97 FroM A POINT on STaTe HigHway No. 11 N Graoe 10.5
CAYUGA BOUTSERLY AND EASTERLY ON COUNTY HiGH- AND
way D to 1718 yuscTtion wiTtH County Roap F, GrAvVEL

APPROXIMATELY 0.8 MILES NORTH OF THE SouTH
DakoTa STATE LINE

3 972 From A poINT oN STAaTE HigHwav No. 32, 3 GRADE 9.0
MILES NORTH OF FORMAN EASTERLY, NORTHERLY AND
AND EABTERLY ON CouNTY HizHway H GrAVEL

4 345 From THE SARGENT-RANSOM COUNTY LINE NEAR GRADE 4.0
THE NORTHEAST CorNER oF S, 5, T. 132.N., R. AND

58 W. souTHERLY oN CounTy HisHwavy B To State SRAVEL
HigHway No, 13

5 34 From THE SARGENT-RANSOM COUNTY LINE NEAR THE GrADE AND 4.0
NORTHEAST CORNER oF S. 4, T, 132 No., R. 57 W.GraveL
8OUTHERLY oN CounTy HiGHwAY A

6 282 FromM A poINT oN STATE HizuwAy No. 11 1IN GraDe
973 GENESEO NORTHERLY ON CounTy HicHway L, wesT- AND
AND erty on CounTv HigHwAY H AND NORTHERLY oN GravEL 4.0
618 County HisHwAY L TOo A POINT oN State HigH-

way No, 13, near Delamere

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED THAT SA1D PROGRAM BE SUBMITTED TO THE ELECTORS OF SARGENT
Cnuuvv. ALONG WITH THE QUESTION OF LEVYING A TAX OF NOT TO EXCEED FIVE (5) MILLB ANNUALLY UNTIL THE PRO-
GRAM 18 COMPLETED, UPON THE NET TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION OF ALL THE PROPERTY IN THE COUNTY FOR THE COMPLE
TION OF SAID PROGRAM BY MATCHING FROM THE PROCEEDS TAX, FEDERAL FUNDS ABAILABLE FOR THE FEDERAL AID, SECOND:
ARY AND FEEDER ROADS, FARM TO MARKET ROADS AND ALL ROADS AS PROVIDED FOR UNDER PusiLic Law 769, 8187 Congres
or FuTure FEDERAL AiD HIGHWAY ACTS OF A SIMILAR CHARACTER, ALL IN CONFORMITY WiTH CHARTER 177 oF THE 1953
SessioNn Laws oF NorTH DAkOTA, AND

BE 1T FURTHER RESOLVED, THAT 8AI1D QUESTIONB SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ELECTORS AT THE GENER-
AL ELECTION To BE HELD Nov. 6, 1956, anc THAT THE COUNTY AUDITOR BE AUTHORIZED AND INETRUCTED TO PLACE
SAID QUESTIONS ON THE BALLOT.

CoMm18810NER HOFLEN SECONDED THE MOTION AND ON ROLL GALL COMMISE!ONERS CoLeEmaNn, HoFLEN,
SM1T4 AND WaLsTEAD MOTED AYE. ComMissioner BARQUETTE ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. MOTION CARRIED AND THE RESOLU-
T1ON WAS ADOPTED.

CoMMIBSIONER SMITH MOVED THAT THZ PUBLIC DEPOS!IT AGREEMENT FOR PLEDGE OF ASSETS AS SECURITY
OF COUNTY FUNDS 1N THE SARGENT COUNTY Bank, covering $100,000.00 U, S. CERTIFICATES OF INDEBTEONESS,
2 5/8% Series D-1956, Due Dec. 1, 1956, #3325 @ 100M, wiTH THE NORTHWESTERN NAT1ONAL BANK OF MiNNEAPOLIB,
MiINN., AS CUSTODIAN, BE REARPROVED AS TO BUFFICIENCY, ACCORDING TO LAW.

CommtesioNER WALSTEAD SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED.




1518

Cancel )

CrairMAN oF THE BoArRD AND COUNTY AUDITOR BE INSTRUCTED TO SIGN SAT{S8FACTION AND DIBCHARGE OF A CERTAIN

ERTY TAXES COLLECTED DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE, IN THE sum ofF $126.03 BE arPROVED.

i
4
CommissioNner WALSTEAD MOVED THAT THE REPOR® OF SHERIFF MILTON FAY, 'OF DELINQUENT PERSONAL ' PROPJ
1
CoMm 188 IONER SMITH SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED. {

CovMiss1ONER WALSTEAD MOVED THAT THE APPLICATION OF RALE13H WINDSOR FOR A mREFUND oF $1.00
BCHAOL POLL TAXES FOR THE YEAR 1955, IN CITy oF FORMAN, BE ALLOWED FOR THE REASON THAT HE HAD BEEN Asasss-f
£0. 3 SCHOOL POLLE FOR HIMSELF AND WIFE. |

Commi8s10NER MARQUETTE SBEGCONDED THE MOTION AND BAME CARRIED. ' ;

ComMiss1ONER MARQUETTE MOVED THAT AT THE REQUEST oF THE PusBLiC WeLFare Boarn oF NorTH Daxora,
THE CRAI1RMAN OF THE BoarDp AND COUNTY AUDITOR BE tNSTRUGTED TO SIGN SATISFACTION AND DISCHARGE OF A CERTAIN ;
MORTGAGE G!VEN BY FRANK AND Lucy GEORGE To SARGENT COUNTY AND COVERING toTs 17, 18, 19 & 20, BLock 26,
anp Lots 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31 & 32 1N sLock 24, City oF MiLnoR.

ComM18810NER WALBSTEAD SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED.

Commiss10NER HOFLEN MOVED THAT AT THE REQUEST ofF THE PusLIC WeLFARE BoarD oF NorTH DakoTa, THE

MORTGAGE GIVEN BY ANNA ERICKSON TO SARGENT COUNTY AND GOVERING LOT8 18, 19 & 20, Brock 3, GrReene's Secono
AppiTion, RuTtano ViLLAGE.
"'CoMmI8B10ONER SMITH BECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED.

Commi8810NER MARQUETTE MOVED THAT THE BOARD ALLOW THE APPLICATION OF EmMMa L., SHERIDAN FOR A
REFUND OF TAXEB IN THE AMOUNT ofF $27.15 on Lot 17, Brock 21, CiTy oF MILNOR, FOR THE YEAR 1955, FOR THE
REASON THAT THE 1955 TAX ON TH!S8 PROPERTY I8 INVALID, INEQUITABLE AND UNJUST.

CoMMI 881ONER SMITH SECONDED THE MOT1ON AND SAME CARRIED,

CovmissioNER WALSTEAD MOVED THAT THE CLERK oF COURT BE AUTHORIZED TO PLACE AN ORDER FOR 4
cHAIR8 FOR THE DI1sTRICY JUDGE'S OFFICE.
CommiIsS1ONER MARQUETTE SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED.

CommI8810NER SMITH INTRODUCED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION AND MOVED 1TS ARNPTION:

WHEREAS, THE BID IN THE AMOUNT ofF $17,722.24 oF MEGARRY BROTHERS, RECEIVED IN THE LETTING OF
June 29, 1956, For Prodect S 211(4) waS THE Low BID RECEIVED, AND

WHEREAS, TH18 BID 18 CONSIDERED REASONABLE AND UNDER THE ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE,

NOW THEREFORE, Be 1T RESOLVED BY THE BoarRD oF CounTy ComMmissioNERS oF SARGENT COUNTY, THAT THE
HigHway DEPARTMENT BE REQUESTED TO AWARD TO THE MEGARRY BROTHERE THE GONTRACT FOR ProJecT S 211(4) anp
8E€CURE FEDERAL CONCURRENCE THEREOF,

IT 18 FURTHER UNDERSTOOD THAT THE COUNTY SHALL REIMBURSE THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT FOR ANY PAY-
MENTS MADE UNDER THI8 CONTRACT, WHICH ARE NOT COLLECTIBLE FROM THE Bureau ofF Pustic Roaps.

CommissIoNER HOFLEN SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIEC,

CommI8810NER HOFLEN MOVED THAT THE QUARTERLY REPORTS OF JusTICES OF THE Peace, WiLLiam S.
KLusgBen AND J. H. HoHAUS, FOR THE QUARTER ENDING JUNE 30TH, 1956, BE APPROVED, SAME HAVING BEEN APPROVED
AS TO FORM BY THE STATE!'S ATTORNEY.

CoMM18810NER SMITH SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED.

ON MOTION THE COUNTY AUDITOR WAS AUTHORIZED TO APPLY THE ENTIRE AMOUNT OF A WARRANT For$10.00
OR LESS, ON TAXES OWED 8Y PERSON FILING CLAIM,

THE FOLLOWING B1LLS WERE AUDITED AND ON MOTION ALLOWED AND ORDERED PAID BY THE B0oARD,

War. No. ’ |
1491 D. D. MARQUETTE, SERVICES, MILEAGE & ExXPENSES A8 Commissioner, JUNE § To 29, Less Tax 1.40 $125,15 |
1492 Loren M. JoHNS8ON, LABOR LESs vax 20,07 173.68 |
1493 Perter OLsoN, ILABOR, GARNISHMENT oF LOREN M, JOHNBONS WAGES 110.00
1494 ArtHUR SpanpE, SERVICES AND MILEAGE A8 PATROLMAN, LESS Tax 46,58 307.37 |
1495 KasT STANDARD SERVICE, GAS AND Ot 80.20 |
1496 MeLvIN SMITH, SERVICES AND MILEAGE A8 CoMMiSS8I0ONER, JUNE 2 To 29, LEss Tax 6.00 191.87 |
1497 Geo. HoFLEN, BERVICES AND MILEAGE A8 Commissioner, June 4 vo 29, Less tax 10.40 143.45 ¢
1498 W. J. Frissy, OPERATING CAT & SCRAPER AND MILEAGE, LeEss TAX 59.16 364 .84
1499 Eopwarp F. WisNEWSK!, S8ERVICES AND MILEAGE AS PATROLMAN, Less Tax 6.71 328. 54
1500 NormaN ANDERSON, SERVICES ANO MILEAGE A8 PATROLMAN. LEss Tax 48.39 256.91 |
1501 Peter WALDERA, LABOR Less Tax U640 283.60 |
1502 PeTer WALDERA, LABOR LESS TAX .58 28.17
1503 ButLer MacHiInerY Co., REPAIRS . 305.85
1504 Ee' RaDIATOR SERV ICE REPA | RS 10.50 |
1505 Farmers Union OiL Co., GAS, OIL AND GREASE 106.36 |
1506 Farmers Unton OiL Co., RUTLAND, BUPPLIES ° o 8 31,64 |
1507 Mrs., Veva GLASER, GARAGE RENTAL 15.00
1508 KieFer Bros., PARTS AND LABOR : 23.09
1509 Leacw Lumeer Co., POST8 ETC., 9.95
1510 E. M. Levt EpEvaTors, WEED BPRAY 9.75 ¢
1511 NORTHWESTERN EQUIPMENT, INC., REPAIRS 7.61
1512 0'Dav EqQuipMenT, INC., PUMP : 40.00
1513 PeTrROMETAL [NDUSTRIES, ROADSIGNE, ETCe, 261,65
1514 RSR ErLectric Co-Op. INC., MOVING POLE LINES 888.97 |
1515 Rutrano Oic Co., GAB AND DIESEL FUEL 76.10 |
1516 Stanoaro OiL Company, DIESEL FUEL AND GAS hhu3.92 |
1517 THompson YamrDs, LUMBER k.81 :
1519 Freo Nisnewsxt, GAS 22.91 |
1520 VincenT Bato, OFFICE SUPPLIES FOR DIETRICT COURT 28.25 |
15217 Duaine L. Dobps, EXPENSES AND COUNTY'S SHARE OF SALARY A8 CoOuNTy AGENT, LEss Tax 6.40 305.51 ¢
1522 Dvste & Sowm, SUPPLIES 4,35 |
1523 GAwmeie DeaLer, SUPPLIES ) 33.88 |
1524 MarTIN J. GAINOR, SBERVICES AND MILEAGE AS Memser oF County CANVASSING BoArD, 8.00 |
1525 GrosBe-GazeTTe PRINTING Co., SUPPLIES 27.88 |
1526 OLivER ANDERSON, © BERVICES AND MILEAGE A8 PATROLMAN, LESS Tax 36.07 483.83 |
1527 BrampTon Oit Co., DIESEL FUEL : 111,64
1528 NORTHWESTERN SHEET & IRON WORKS, CULVERTS 252,87 |
1529 RosSERT THAYER, SERVICES AND MILEAGE AB PATROLMAN, Less Tax 13.31 307.04 |
1530 D. Perters, TRUCK I NG 10.50 |
1531 PeTeERSON IMPLEMENT, SUPPLIES : : 5.80

1532 Sweeney Bros. TractTor Co., BOLTS AND NUTS ‘12,92




War. No.
1533 F. G. HuesarD, M. D. SERVICES AND MILEAGE A8 SUPERINTENDENT oF BoArp oF HeaLtH, Coroner,eTC. $73.80

1534 BerTHA MoE, CLERICAL SERVICES = CounTy AGENT LESs Tax 24.80 150.20
1535 A. E. PeTerson, BERVICES AND MILEAGE A8 MEMBER OF County CANvASsSiInG Boarp 8.00
1536 Sarcent County TELLER, PRINTING FOR COUNTY 23.05
1537 West PusLisHing Co., LAWBOOE MATER!AL : 46, 50
1538 HarrieT CoLBURN, EXPENSES ATTENDING Y. C. L. ConveENTION AT Bismarck 41,50
1539 Diane CrANDALL, SERVICES A8 CLERK ON CANvASsING BoarD 4.00
1540 MiLron Fav, SHERIFF, MILEAGE AND EXPENSES FOR JUNE 226.03
1541 GLoBE-GAZETTE PRINTING CO., BUPPLIES FOR PRIMARY ELECTION, JuNE 26, 1956 1,585.31
1542 J. H. HoMaus, SERVICES A8 VETERANS SeRvICE OFFICER, LESS TAX 1.68 82.32
1543 J. H, HoHaus, FEES @S JUSTICE OF THE PEACE ' 26,00
1544 F. G. Hussaro, SERVICES A8 INBANITY CoMmMsssicNER 10.00
1545 CHER1 JOHNSON, SERVICES A8 CtERK oF CAnvassiInGg BoArp 3.00
1546 Mrs, YvoNNE M. JOHNSGARD, MILEAGE AND EXPENSES AS JUVENILE CovmissioNeRr ha17
1547 L. R. KermrLing, MEALS FOR PRISONERS 105.33
1548 WiLLiAam S. KLussen, FEES A8 JUSTICE OF THE PEACE 16.65
1549 Evainve Nevwsow, CLERICAL SERVICES - SotL ConservATION SERVICE, LESS TAX 9.60 90,30
1550 Otver Tar. Power Co., LIGHT AND POWER 140.47
1551 Sarcent Countvy News, PUBLISHING COMMISS8ICNERS PROCEEDINGS, ELECTION NOTICES ETC., 806.59
1552 SarcenT CounTy TREABURER, CASEH ADVANCED FOR FREIGHT, POSTAGE AND BOX RENT 101.52
1553 Seaverts Auto Service, LABOR AND PARTS b,10
1554 Harrvy H, WiLke, SERVICES A8 NIGHT WATCHVAN LESS TAX .66 32.34
1555 HammieT CoLBurN, MILEAGE AS SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS FOR QUARTER ENDING JUNE 30TH, 1956 90,70
1556 KniGHT PrinTiInGg Co., SUPPLIES 24.38
1557 Farmers Union Oic Co., DIESEL FUEL, GAS, OIL ETC., ' 252,28
1558 CiTy oF ForMAN WATER AND BEWER 30.05
1559 Stare TREASURER OF SouTH DAKOTA, RAT POISON BAIT ’ 2,387.25

THE FOLLOWING BtLLS FOR SERVICES RENDERED BY THE VARIOUS ELECTION OFFICIALS AT THE PRIMARY
ELECTION HELD JUNE 26, 1956, WERE AUDITED AND ON MOTICN ALLOWED AND ORDERED PAID BY THE BOARD AS FoLLOWS:

War. No. War. No.

1560 To 1564 Bowen PrecincT  $42.00 1635 Yo 1639 Sarcent PrecineT  $42.00

1565 10 1569 BRrRAMPTON " 42,00 1640 To 1644 SHuman L] 42.00

1570 to 1575 Denver M 52.00 1645 1o 1649 SourtH West " © 42,00

1576 101580 Dunsar " 42.00 1650 1o 1654 Tavior " 42.00

1581 vo 1587 Forman " 62.00 1655 10 1659 TewAuxkown " 42,00

1588 1o 1593 HaLL " 54,00 1660 10 1664 VerneER " 42,00

159 10 1599 HarLem " 42,00 1665 10 1669 Vivian " 57.00

1600 vo 1604 Herman ¥ 42.00 1670 To 1674 Wese= " 42.00

1605 to 1609 Jackson " 42.00 1675 10 1679 Weitg STone HiLL 42.00

1610 10 1614 KingsTon " 42,00 1680 To 1684 WiLLey " 42,00

1615 10 1619 Marsce " 44,00 1685 1t0 1689 City oF MiLnor 42,00

1620 10 1624 Mitnor " 42,00 1690 10 1694 CossweLL " 42,00

1625 1o 1629 Ransom " 42.00 1695 to 1700 Cavusa " 42,00

1630 vo 1634 RutLano " 42.00
170t S. S. Coorer, SERVICES A8 RODMAN o LESBS TAX 44 21,56
1702 RicHARD MarsHALL, SERVICES AS INSTRUMENTMAN 5.00
1703. V. D. MarswaLL, BERVICES, MILEAGE & EXPENSES AS EngiNEER, LESS TAX 3.16 321.03
1704 LeRov PHILLIPS, BERVICES A8 INTRUMENTMAN 5.00
1705 George A. SCHAEFER, SERVICES A8 RODMAN 6.75
1706 S. J. Urig, LATH 54,60
1707 Rov ScHeFFLER & CHAS. MaHrer, EsTimaTe No. 3, ProJect S 211(3) 4, 462,76
1708 NorTH Dakota State HigHwAY DEPARTMENT, BLUEPRINTS 1.44
1709 Vincent Bato, EXPENSES A8 COURT REPORTER AND TRANSCRIPT OF JUVENILE CASES 18.42
1710 Exsrteom Repair SHop, LABOR AND TRUCK REPA IRING 82.22
1711 CounTy TREASURER, LABOR AND TRUCK REPAIRS, APPLIED ON TAXES oF M. ExsTroM, 14,50
1712 PusLic WeLFarRe Boarp oF No, Dak., AID To AGED PERSBONS FOR MAY AND JUNE 1,134,72
1713 PusLic WeLFAReE Boaro oF No. DAk., AID TO DEPENDENT CHILDREN FOR MAay AND JuNE 1,499.79
1714 PusLic WeLrare Boarp oF No, Dak., AID To DISABLED PERSONS FOR MAY AND JuME 230.03

CommissioNER WALSTEAD MOVED THAT THE BoARD ADJOuURN To JuLy 10, 1936.
ComMM18810NER HOFLEN SECONDED THE MOTION AND SBAME CARRIED.

Forman, N. Daxk. Juty 5, 1956.

THE BoARD OF REVIEW AND EQUALIZATION MET, PURSUANT TO LAW, WITH ALL MEMBERS PRESENT,
exCEPT COMMISSIONER MARQUETTE.

THE OFFICIAL OATH OF OFFICE WAS ADMINISTERED TO THE MEMBERS IN DUE FORM.

CommissicNER WALSTEAD MOVED THAT CommIssionNER MELVIN SMITH AcT As CHAtRMAN OF THE BoARD OF
Review AND EQuUAL1ZATION.
CommiIss toNER HOFLEN SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED.

COn MoTion, R. W. SarsTrom, CounTy AuDITOR, WAS DESIGNATED CLERK AND SECRETARY OF THE BOARD
oF Rewiew anD EQUALIZATION,

ON MOTION THE BOARD PROCEEDED TO REVIEW AND EQUALIZE THE ABSESSMENT OF FARM LANDS AND
VILLAGE LOTS, INCLUDING STRUCTURES ON VILLAGE LOTS AND FOUND THAT THE ASSESSORS HAD COMPLIED WITH THE PRO-
visions oF CHAPTER 57-0211, Revisep Cobe oF 1943, WHICH PROVIDES THAT REAL ESTATE, INCLUDING BTRUCTURES,
BE ASSESSED FOR THE EVEN NUMBERED YEARS AT THE SAME VALUE AS LEFT BY THE STATE BoArRD oF EQUALIZATION FOR
THE PRECEEDING YEAR.

THE BOARD FOUND THAT SAID LAW HAD BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WiTH; THAT NO ASSESSMENT HAD BEEN
MADE EXCEPT SOME CHANGES MADE NECESSARY FOR THE REASON THAT IN SOME CASES STRUCTURES HAD EITHER BEEN ERECTH
ED OR REMOVED 0OR DESTROYED SINCE THE LAST ASSESSMENT WAS MADE AND tN SOME CASES PROPERTY WHICH PREVIOUSLY
HAD BEEN OMITTED FROM TAXATION HAD BEEN ADDED.,

ON MOTION THE ENTIRE ASSESSMENT OF FARM LANDS AND_VILLAGE LOTS, INCLUDING STRUCTURES ON

VILLAGE LOTS WAS LEFT UNCHANGED FOR THE YEAR 1956. EXCEPT WHERE CHANGEB HAD BEEN MADE A8 EXPLAINED IN THE
FOREGO ING MINUTES.




ON MOTI0ON THE BOARD PROCEEDED TO REVIEW THE ASSESSMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY

1N THE CounTy

INCLUDED UNDER I1TEME 1 TO 19 INCLUBIVE, IN THE ASSESSMENT ROLLS, AND FOR THE PURPOSE OF EQUALIZATION,

ORDERED THE FOLLOWING CHANGES:

1. HORSES, MULES AND STALLIONS:
A, WORK HORSES8, ALL AGES:

JACKSON TowNsHIP
TewAukoN "

2. CATTLE:
G. OTHER CAEKLE, 2 YEARS
AND OVER:

HARLEM TowNsHIP
Maraoe "
MiLnoOR "
SHumaNn |
VERNER n
ViLLAGE oF HAvANA

3. SHEEP, ALL AGES:

Miwnor Coty

ViLLage ofF CoGsweLL

L., HOGS:
SWINE . OF ALL AGES:

TEwAuKON TOWNSHIP
CiTy oF MiLNOR

6. FARM & RANCH EQUIPMENT:
TracTors A-1, 2 PLOWS & SMALLER:

Forman TownsHIe
HeERMAN "
JACKSON "
MiLNoOR "
RaNnsom "
RuTLanD "
SARGENT "
SouTH WesT "
TewauxoN "
VERNER "
Vivian "
Weser "
WHITE Stoneg Hiet ®
WiLLey "

CyTy oF MiLNOR
Ci1y oF Forman
CocswerLL
Gw INNER

A-2, 3 pLOWS AND LARGER!

Harrtem  TowNsHIP
Mrunor "
Ransom "
SARGENT
Tavior
TewauxkoN
VERNER
Vivian
WeBER
WH1TE STONE HieL "
HAavana

GW I NNER

8. CrawrLer Tvre TrACTORS:
ViLtace oF Havana

C. PuLL Tyres ComsiINes:

Denver TowNSHIP
TavLor "

' TEWAUKON "
VERNER "
VivIAN "
Weser "

WHiTe Stone Hiel "
Ciry oF MiLNOR
CiTty oF ForMan
CogswELL

C-2. SeLr PropeLLED CoMBiINES:

HaLt TownsH P
HermaN "
SARGENT "

S Vivian "
GwINNER

INCREASED
"

INCREASED

INCREASED
”

INCREASBED
n

INCREASED

DECREASED

INCREASED

DECREASED

INCREASED

DECREASED
"

INCREASED

DECREASED
INCREASED
L

DECREASED

INCREASED
DECREASED

INCREASED
DECREASED
1NCREASED
"
DECREASED

INCREASED
"

L
"

DECREASED
n

"

DECREASBED

INCREASED
DECREASED

INCREASED
"

"
DECREASED
"
INCREASED
DECREASED
n

INCREASED
"
DECREASED
INCREASED
DECREASED

20%

10%

5%




D. ALL oTHER Farm Macwinery, Equirment, Toous Evc.:

BramMpTON TOWNSHIP INCREASED 30%

Dunsar " " 30%
HaLL L] oo 300%
HerMAN " " 300%
MtLnoR U " 20%
RANSOM " " 20%
RUTLAND " L 80%
SARGENT " " 25%
SHUMAN L] " 35%
Vivian o " L00%
WiLLey " " 120%
CiTv oF MiLnoR n 30%

DELEGATI0NS FROM SHUMAN AND WILLEY TOWNSHIPS MET WITH THE BOARD DURING THE DAY IN REGARD TO
ASSESSMENT AND OTHER TAX MATTERS.

C ommissioneER WALSTEAD MOVED THAT THE BOARD ADJOURN To 9 o'cLock, A. Mo, Jury 6, 1956.
Commiss1oNER HOFLEN SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED.

Forman, N. Dak, Jury 6, 19%6.
THe BoARD of REview AND EQUALIZATION MET, PURSUANT TO ADJOURNMENT, WITH ALL MEMBERS PRESENT
excepT CommiSSIONER MARQUETTE.

THE BOARD CONTINUED TO REVIEW THE ASSESSMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, AND FOR THE PURPOSE OF
EQUAL12ATION, ORDERED THE FOLLOWING CHANGES:

7. HouseHoLD GooDs, FURNITURE, EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES:

BoweN TOWNSHIP INCREASED 50%
Oenver " " 409
FormaN " " 20%
HARLEM " " 50%
HermMAN " " 25%
JACKSON " " 20%
MiLNOR " " 20%
TEWAUKON " " 50%
Vivian " " 50%
WHITE STONE HILL L] " 25%
WiLLeY » 100%
HAvANA L] 30%

8. CLOTHING AND OTHER PERSONAL BELONGINGS:

BoweN TownsH te INCREASED 25%
ForMAN " " 25%
HARLEM " " 25%
Herman " " 30%
KinGgsTON " oecreasen  20%
SARGENT " | NCREASED 50%
Verner " " 100%.
ViviaNn " " hO%
WeBER " pecreasen  20%
WH1TE STone HiLL " increaseo  20%
CiTv oF MiLNoOR n 30%
Ct7v oF Forman » 50%
HAavANA DECREASED 25%
10. TooLg ,MaCHINERY AND EQuUIPMENT:
Cavuga INGREASED 100%
11. Ore StaTioNn EQUIPMENT:
BuLk o1t AND STaTion EQuiIeMENT:
Vivian TownsHiP INCREASED 40%
CiTy oF MruLnor " 400%
Havana " 100%
15. ELEVATORS - WAREHOUSES:
RuTLAND VILLAGE |Ncwe}sso 60%
CiTy oF MiLnor " 104

On MOTION THE BOARD ORDERED THAT THE ASSESSMENT OF ALL PERSONAL PROPERTY IN THE VARIOUS
ASSESSMENT DISTRICTS UNDER 1TEMS 1 TO 19 INCLUSIVE IN THE ASSESSMENT ROLLS, NOT MENTIONED IN THE FOREGOING
MINUTES BE LEFT AS EQUALIZED BY THE LOCAL B0ARDS oF REVIEW,.

THE MINUTES OF THE ENTIRE MEETING WERE READ AND ON MOTION APPROVED BY THE BoARD A8 READ.

CoMmtS810NER HOFLEN MOVED THAT THE BOARD ADJOURN SINE DIE.
CommisstoNER WALSTEAD SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED.

) . CHAIRMAN.

/

S . i
) AtresT: . J - ) o / zfz.u Lve

CLERK AND




Forman, N. Dak, Jurv 10, 1956.

THe Boarp ofF CounTy CoMMISSIONERS MET, PURSUANT TO ADJOURNMENT, WITH ALL MEMBERS PRESENT,

Comm1 3S10NER WALSTEAD MOVED THAT THE MATTER OF AID FOR COUNTY FAIR BE PLACED ON THE BALLOT
TO WE VOTED ON AT THE GENERAL ELECTION Yo BE HELD Nov. 6TH, 1956,
COMM'BS’ONER SMITH SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED.

THE BOARD PROCEEDED TO OPEN AND CONSIDER BIDS FOR THE FURNIBHING OF ONE USED CRAWLER TYPE

TRACTOR WITH POWER UNIT,
ADVERTISED.

AND FOR THE SALE OR TRADE OF ONE USED CATERPILLAR RD TRACTOR AND CASLE UNIT, AS

A PROPOSAL HAD BEEN FILED BY BUTLER MACHINERY CoMPANY TO FURNISHK ONE usep CATErPILLAR D7

TRACTOR WITH LeTourneau pousLe DRum CaBLE CONTROL UNIT, AT A pRICE OF $4,300.00, AND TO TAKE IN TRADE ONE

usep CaterepiLLArR RD7 TRACTOR wiTH LeTourneau CCU ror $1,700.00.

Comm1881ONER HOFLEN MOVED THAT THE B10 OF BUTLER MACHINERY COMPANY TO FURNISH ONE USED TRACT=

OR FOR A PRICE oF $¥,300.00 BE AccEPTED.

CoMMISSIONER SMITH BECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED.

Commtss10NER WALSTEAD MOVED THAT THE BID oF BUTLER MAcHiINERY Company, To aLtow $1,700.00 N

TRADE

IN FOR THE COUNTY'S OLD TRACTOR BE ACCEPTED.

CoMM18SI1ONER SMITH SECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED.

THE BOARD PROCEEDED TO WORK ON THE PRELIMINARY COUNTY BUDGET, AND CONTINUED TO 0O S0 UNTIL

BAME WAS COMPLETED.

THE CouNTY AUDITOR REPORTED THAT IN THE SETTLEMENT Wi1TH THE County Treasurer, JuLy 18T, 1956,
IN THE vartous CounTy FuNDS:

H18 LEDGER S8HOWED THE FOLLOWING CREDIT BALANCES

GENERAL

Roap

Poor

Motor VenicLE
Gas Tax
EMERGENCY
FeperaL Ato Roap
Soc1aL WeLFaARE
BoNDS OUTSTANDING
CERTIFICATES OF

INDEBTEDNESS
ASSESSED VALUATION, 1955

$39,318.31
17.369.64
16,999.80
30,779.80
8,675.99
31,348.40
7,948.36
3,616.99
None

None
9,025.506.00

Commissi1oNER WALSTEAD MOVED THAT THE BOARD ADJOURN To 9 o'cLock, A. M., JuLy 11, 1956,
ComMMISSIONER SMITH BECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED.

THe BoARD oF CounTy CoMMISBSIONERS MET, PURSUANT TO ADJOURNMENT, WITH ALL MEMBERS

excerT CoMmissioNER HOFLEN,

Forman, N. Dak, Juirv 11, 1956,

PRESENT

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 11-23 oF THE 1943 Reviseo Cope, THE Boaro uron
MOTION PROCEEDED TO MAKE AN ESBIMATE OF THE EXPENSES FOR THE ENBUING YEAR, ACCORDING TO BUDGET REQUESTS
FILED wiTH THE CouNTYy AUDITOR BY THE VARIOUS OFFICIALS AND WHICH WERE ON MOTION ALLOWED BY THE BOARD AS

FOLLOWS:

COUNTY GENERAL
LIABILITIES:

1. GENERAL GOVERNMENT:
County BoarDp

CounTy AuDITOR 10,290.00
CouNnTy TREABURER 8,799.00
AsSEBSORS 800,00
StaTE's ATTORNEY 6,365.00
CoronER 400.00
DigTricT Court 2,900.00
County CourTt 3,900.00
CiLerk oF CourTt 2,430,00
Justice Court 100,00
CourTHOUSE, MAINTENANCE OF ButLDINGS 5,000.00
LicHT, WATER, Feet & SurpLIES 4,000.00
JANITOR 2,700.00
ExamiNaTION FEES 300.00
PuBLISHING & PrinNTING NoTiCES 2,000.00
ELECTIONS 6,000.00
Books, StaTionery, OFFicE SuppLIES 1,000.00
PosTage, TELEGRAPH, Express 300.00
OFFICIALS BONDS 100.00
VitaL SvaTisTics 30.00
M1 SCELLANEOUS i 5,000.00
SociaL SecuriTy - MatcHing OASIS 2,000.00
VeTeraN'8 SERVICE OFFICER 2,200.00
Sue ToTaL $74,605.00
2. PROTECT 1ON TO PERSONS AND PROPERTY:
SHERIFF 9,185.00
RegctsTeER oF Deeos 7,350.00

" \ $8,000.00

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE
PROPERTY INSURANCE
INsaNITY Boaro
CouNTy JAIL = MAINTENANCE
BoARD AND BUPPLIES FOR PRISONERS
JuveniLe OFFICER
UNEMPLOYMENT [NSURANCE
Sus TotaL

3. HeALTH AND SANITATION:

Boaro oF HeaLTH

4. AcricuLTurRE & Economic DEVELOPMENT:
CounTYy AGENT

AgricuLTumAL DeveLopmenT, Sott Cons. SER.

CounTy FAIRGROUNDS
PrEDATORY ANiImAL ConTrROL

Sus TotaL

5. RELIEF AND CHARITIES:
SociaL WELFARE
OLD AGE As8ISTANCE
A1o To DepenNDENT CHILDREN
OTHER CHARITIES AND REFUNDS
Care oF County [NSANE
Care oF CounTy FEEBLE-MINDED
Care ofF CounTy TUBERCULAR

Sus TorvaL

$1,000.00
1,000.00
250.00
150.00
300.00
2,000.00

1,000.00

$32,235.00

750.00

5,904, 00
500.00
2,500.00

429.50
$9,333. 50

$27,305.00
6,959.00
12,990.00
1,575.00
4,000.00
2,000.00

1,7200.00

$55,829.00




6. Eoucation: :
SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS . « o« v 4 o « o o o o o o o o « & o o o &+ $7,422.00

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS = GENERAL FUND. . . . + & ¢ « « o' « « o + & o & + 4« .+ $170,174.50
InTERtM Fyno o 0 0 0 . L 51,000.00
WARRANTS AND CLAIMS OUTSTANDING 11,433.59
TOTAL LIABILITIES = GENERAL FUND & & v & & « « « & & s o & & o o « « « . $232,608.09
RESOURCES:
CASH BALANCE $59,983.80
EsTimaTeD Tax CoLLECTIONS PRIOR YEARS 15,000.00
ESTIMATED OTHER COLLECTIONS 10,000.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED RESOURCES - GENERAL FUND . . . v + « v v « o « o o s o « §80,282.80

REQUIRED TAX LEVY UNDER BUDGET ESTIMATES - GENERAL FUND . . . . + =+ .+« + + .« . . $147,624.29

ROAD AND BRIDGES

LIABILITIES:
APPROPRIATIONE FOR CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE $101,000,00
WARRANTS AND CLAIMS OUTSTANDING 6,394.51
INTERIM FuUND 25,250.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED LIABILITIES = ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND v v v & v & o o o o « o + o $132,644.51
RESOURCES:
CasH BALANCE, RoAap, Motor VEHICLE & GAs Tax Funos $56,831.18
EBTIMATED COLLEGTIONS OF PRIOR YEARS TAXES 5,200.00
ESTIMATED COLLECTIONS, MoTor VeHiCLE AND Gas Tax Fynos 50,000.00
ESTIMATED OTHER COLLECTIONS 500.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED RESOURCES - ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND + v v & « o o o o & & o o . $112,531.18
TOTAL ESTIMATED TAX LEVY - ROAD AND BRIDGE FUMD . . . v v & v o + o o o o o $20,113.33

FEDERAL A1D & FARM TO MARKET ROADS:

LIABILITIES:

UNPAID BILLS AND CONTRACTS $20,381.74 '

APPROPRIAT IONS 36,000.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED LIABILITIES = FARM TO MARKET ROADS .- . . . « + =+ +« + « « + + . $56,381.74

RESOURCES :

CASH BALANCE $7,948.36

ESTIMATED COLLECTIONS OF PRIOR YEARS TAXES 1,400.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED RESOURCES ~ FARM TO MARKET ROADS v & & + & o + « & « o+ « « . . _$9,348.36
TOTAL ESTIMATED TAX LEVY - FARM TO MARKET ROADS C e e e e e e e e e e .. $47,033.38
TOTAL ESTIMATED TAX LEVIES FOR THE YEAR 1956 « . + + « « « « « « « « o o « . $214,771.00

COMMISSIDNER MARQUETTE MOVED THAT THE PROPOSED PREL I MI NARY CounTyYy BUDGET FOR THE ENSUING
FIBCAL YEAR BE APPROVED IN THE sum oF $307,174.50, AND THAT THE BoARD MEET oN AuGusT 2nD, 1956, at 10
0'CLOCK, A. M., FOR THE PURPOSE OF HOLDING A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE PROPOSED TAX LEVIES FOR THE YEAR 1956
AND ALSO TO MAKE THME LEVIES FOR 8AID YEAR AND THAT THE COUNTV AUDITOR BE INSTRUCTED TO PUBLISH NOTICE IN
THE OFF1CtAL NEWSPAPER TO THAT EFFECT.

Commissi1ONER WALBTEAD SECONDED THE MOTION AND SBAME CARRtED.

ComMM IS8 1ONER SMITH MOVED THAT THE FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS FOR LICENSE T0 SELL HARD LIQUOR BE
APPROVED "ON AND OFF" FOR THE PER10D ENDING DeEc. 31, 1956:

Hesman T. Gray on LoTs 2 anp 3, Byock 2, ViLLaGe of Creve.
ArtHur AND MATHILOA BruNs oN LoT 2, BrLock 2, RanpALL's AooiTion, VILLAGE oF STIRuM,
Comm18810NER WALSTEAD BECONDED THE MOTION AND SAME CARRIED.

. ON MOTION THE BOARD APPROVED PAYMENTS ORDERED BY THE PusLi1C WELFARE BOARD IN THE AMOUNT OF
$811.04 FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE, AND FNR WHICH WARRANTS Nos. 1,393 To 1,413 INCLUSIVE HAD BEEN ISSUED.

. THE FOLLOWING BILLS WERE AUDITED AND ON MOTION ALLOWED AND ORDERED PAID BY THE BoARD:
War, No. -

1723 G. B. CoLEman, SERVICES & MILEAGE AS CommiS8t1oNER, JUNE 12 To JuLy 11, tess tax 2,20 $143.35
1724 ELMer WALSTEAD, SERVICES, MILEAGE & EXPENSES AS CoMMmISSIONER, JUNE 7 To JuLy 11, LE8S TAX
$2.40 122.81
1725 Dakota PackinGg Company, RAT BAIT 36.00
1726 PeTer WALDERA, CASH ADVANCED FOR PARTES AND OfL 20.07
1727 BuTLER MACHINERY CompPANY, TRACTOR RENTAL 400.00
1728 Cass County ErLgctric Co-0Op. INC., LIGHT FOR STI3UM SHED 5.00
1729 Coast 1o CoasT STORE, SuUPPLIES 5.72
1730 Orver TaiL Power Company, LIGHT FOR BrRAMPTON SHEO 1.50
1731 SarGeNT County WeELFARE Boaro, APPROPRIATION FOR JuLy 1,500.00
COuNTY PAY ROLL, SALAR'IES oF CounTy OFFi1CtALS ETC., PA1D BY AUDITORS WARRANTS FOR JUNE, 4,133.11
COLLECT10ONS FOR THE VAR1OUS COUNTY FUND8 FOR THE MONTH OF May:

GENERAL $2,072.57

Roap ) L6k 42

MoTor VEHICLE 398.66

Gas Fax 23.70

Poor 286.10

Comm1881ONER MARQUETTE MOVED THAT THE BOARD ADJOURN TO § o'crock, A. M., 8uGusT 2, 1956.
Comm! 8S 1 ONER SM[}H SECONDED,/THE MOTLON AND SAME CARRIED.
; . x Vs

FARE L { L
Y A, i — : {, - -
ATTEST: ( ) P A e [y ZfL,d»'r ) . B 4?74@42#724

AuD1TORI 7 CHA 1 RMAN,




